

ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.380/2019

KERALA PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGE MANagements  
ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.51144/2019 - Ex Parte Stay)

WITH SLP(C) No.6288/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No.10040/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.64996/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING  
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.64997/2019-PERMISSION TO  
FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 10-05-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Diwan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR  
Mr. Faisal M. Aboobaker, Adv.  
Ms. Lakshmi Sree Puthenpurackal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel appearing for the parties, we  
pass the following orders :

The respondents are directed to open the facility of online  
submission of applications for admission to the MBBS course in

private unaided medical colleges in Kerala irrespective of their domicile upto 20<sup>th</sup> May 2019 so as to enable students outside Kerala to register themselves with the Commissioner of Entrance Examinations, Thiruvananthapuram.

As prayed for, liberty is granted to the petitioners to move Vacation Bench of this Court for appropriate relief, if required.

List these matters on 20.08.2019 (a non-miscellaneous day).

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR