

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 380 of 2019

KERALA PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGE
MANAGEMENTS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 370 of 2020

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 927 of 2022

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 454 of 2024

O R D E R

1. In view of the passage of time, the issue arising for consideration no more survives and has rendered the Writ Petitions infructuous.
2. The Writ Petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

.....J.
[ALOK ARADHE]

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 10, 2026

ITEM NO.10+48

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 380/2019

KERALA PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGE
MANAGEMENTS ASSOCIATION & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[FOR FINAL DISPOSAL]

IA No. 51144/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 137359/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6288/2019 (XI-B)

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 126623/2019

IA No. 126623/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 10040/2019 (XI-B)

IA No. 64996/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 64997/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

W.P.(C) No. 370/2020 (X)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 33871/2020

IA No. 33871/2020 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 927/2022 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 156940/2022 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 454/2024 (X)

FOR ADMISSION

With

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 167/2026

IA No. 42848/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 10-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Zulfiker Ali P. S, AOR
Mr. Naveen Goel, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi Sree P., Adv.
Ms. Lebina Baby, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 6288, 10040 of 2019

1. Leave granted.

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 167/2026

2. Issue notice.

3. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the all the respondent(s) and waives service of formal notice.

4. Rule Nisi.

5. Hearing expedited.

6. List the Writ Petition as a lead matter along with Civil Appeals @ SLP(C) No. 6288 and 10040 of 2019 in the final hearing list for the month of September, 2026.

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 380 of 2019, 370 of 2020, 927 of 2022 and 454 of 2024

7. The Writ Petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous in terms of the Signed Order.

8. Pending application(s) including intervention application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed Order in Writ Petition (Civil) Nos. 380 of 2019, 370 of 2020, 927 of 2022 and 454 of 2024 is placed on the file)